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3. Dr. A. P. Chand, University of Zagreb (Yugoslavia).

4. Dr. M. K. Haldar, Universitv of West Indies (Trinidad). .

(c) The Council maintains a Jist of Cultural/Hindi Lecturers which is a perIJl:anent running record. No lists are kept on State oryearwise basis. There are about 239 such persons on the Council's register.

ARCHAEOLOGICAL HISTORIC INTEREST
IN POOM PUHAR IN MADRAS

5470. SHRI SUBRA VELU: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state: •

(a) whether it is a fact that archaeological finds of great historic interest were found in Poompuhar (Kaveri Poompattinam) in Madras State;

(b) whether the excavation work is hampered due to the non-payment of COmpensation by Government; and

(c) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SHRI SHER SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir.

(h) No, Sir.
(c) Does not arise.

MADRAS STATE GUEST HOUSE CAR.
NOT PERMITTED TO ENTER P ALAM AIR-
PORT TO. PICK UP CHIEF MINISTER OF

TAMIL.'iAD

547J.. SHRI DEIVEEKAN:
SHRI MAYAVAN:
SHRI SUBRAVELU:

Will the Minister of TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Madras State, Guest House car was not permitted to enter the Palam airport to pick up the Chief Minister of Tamilnad recently; and

(b) if so the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KA-
RA~ SINGH): (a) and (b). Yes, Sir.

For reasons of operational safety. it has been decided that cars should be allowed to proceed to the Airport apron very sparingly, and only under escort, when conditions permit. When the Chief Minister of Madras arrived at Palam on the 18th July, 1968, the weather conditions were very unfavourable and it was decided not to permit any private car to ply on the apron.

ECONOMIC AND SoCIAL PUNNUliG IN
J &: K STATE

5472. SHRI JAGANNATH RAO
JOSHI: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Item 20 in the Seventh Schedule (List III) to the Constitution viz., Economic and Social Planning is not applicable to the State of Jammu and Kashmir;

(b) whether there is any difference in planning procedure between other States and that of Jammu and Kashmir; and

(c) if so, whether Government propose to take steps to remove the anomaly and bring Jammu and Kashmir at par with other States?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFF-
AIRS (SHRI VlDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA): (a) This entry is not applicable to the. State of Jammu and Kashmir.

(b) No Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

PAK INFILTRATORS IN TRiPURA

5473. SHRI KIRIT BlKRAM DEB
BARMAN: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1307 on the 26th July, 1968
and state the details of the procedure proposed to be followed for the apprehension of illegal Pakistani infiltrators in Tripura upto the point of deportation?


• 795 Written Answers ~, BHADRA 1, 1890 (SAKA) Written Answers 796

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA): The Pakistan nationals apprehended for illegal entry into India are proceeded against under the Passport (Entry into India) Act and Rules and the Foreigners Act. Representations made, within a specified period, against quit orders issued under the above are referred to a specially-constituted Tribunal. Findings of this Tribunal are made known to the persons concerned, at the same time as they are communicated to the authority issuing the quit order. If it is held by the Tribunal that the·
person concerned is actually a Pak national, the quit order is enforced.
If, however, the Tribunal come~ to the conclusion that the person proceeded against is al;t Indian citizen. the quit order served on him is cancelled.
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